
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July 2018 (Cab.11.7.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.7.2018/4)  

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.7.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

6.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 (Cab.11.7.2018/6)  
(Pages 5 - 10)

Cabinet Spokesperson Without Portfolio

7.  Registration of Members Interests/Code of Conduct – Response to Audit Report 
(Cab.11.7.2018/7)  (Pages 11 - 26)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH JULY, 2018

Core Services Spokesperson

8.  Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2018-20 (Cab.11.7.2018/8)  
(Pages 27 - 64)

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Public Document Pack



Place Spokesperson

10.  Acquisition of the Core Building, County Way, Barnsley (Cab.11.7.2018/10)  
(Pages 65 - 76)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 3 July 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Monday, 2 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall
 

30. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Roya Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 35 (Council 
Nominations to the Berneslai Homes Board) as a current Member of the Berneslai 
Homes Board and as an applicant to the vacancies to the Board.

31. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13th June, 
2018 had been called in.

32. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 2018 (Cab.2.7.18/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

33. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.7.18/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 8th and 15th June, 2018 were noted.

34. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.7.18/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

35. Council Nominations To The Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.2.7.2018/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH JULY, 2018 that approval be given 
for the nomination of Councillors Coates and Pourali to the Berneslai Homes Board.

Core Services Spokesperson

Page 3

Cab.11.7.2018/3



2

36. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments - April 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that the Annual Customer Feedback Report for Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments for the period April 2017 to March 2018, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted.

37. Pay Award for JNC Officers/Chief Executives (Cab.2.7.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to implement the recently agreed National Joint Council 
(NJC) Pay Award to employees on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Chief Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions with effect from 1st April, 
2018 to 31st March, 2020, as set out in the report submitted; and

(ii) that approval be given to harmonise the JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives 
future pay awards with those agreed by the National Joint Council (NJC).

38. 6 Monthly Analysis Of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement And Voluntary 
Severance - October 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severances 
which have taken place in the period October 2017 to March 2018, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director Core Services

PROPOSED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To outline the proposed work programme for 2018/19 for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and its 3 Task and Finish Groups (TFGs).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 as 
outlined in section 5 of this report, whilst acknowledging that this is subject 
to change should any urgent issues arise.

3. Introduction

3.1 Scrutiny was introduced in the Local Government Act 2000 (following the abolition 
of the old committee structure) as a means to hold the new council cabinets to 
account for its decisions. Since then, subsequent acts of parliament have bolstered 
Scrutiny by extending its remit (and its statutory responsibilities) beyond the council 
to the work of partner organisations as well. Much of this legislation was 
consolidated in the Localism Act 2011. This includes Overview and Scrutiny having 
a specific role in exercising the Authority's powers in relation to the scrutiny of 
health services and the crime and disorder partnership in the Borough.

3.2 In the current climate, the need for sound effective decision making has never been 
more important. Elected members who sit on Barnsley's scrutiny committees have a 
vital role to play as 'scrutineers', providing a valid mechanism of challenge to 
performance, monitoring decision making and to ensure value for money is 
delivered.

3.3 Barnsley Council's Scrutiny arrangements incorporate an OSC which continues to 
maintain a specific safeguarding workstream; as well as 3 Member-led TFGs which 
carry out in-depth investigations. The OSC and its TFGs are responsible for not 
only holding the Council to account but also for scrutinising the performance of both 
the Council and its partners and whether they are delivering the intended outcomes 
or not.

3.4 Area Councils have also had an increasing performance monitoring role.  This has 
been done through performance monitoring the services and contracts that are 
commissioned by the Area Councils. Area Councils can undertake local 
investigations and invite internal and external services to discuss any concerns. The 
Area Councils can also feed any areas of concern and recommendations to the 
OSC and its TFGs. The OSC Chair meets with the Area Council Chairs periodically 
to liaise regarding topics on the OSC work programme and ensure any relevant 
concerns are raised.

Page 5

Cab.11.7.2018/6



2

4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1 The topics proposed in section 5 of this report are a reflection of input into the work 
programme from a variety of sources and stakeholders to identify the key issues 
requiring scrutiny during the 2018/19 municipal year, including a specific workshop 
for OSC Members. It is important to note however that the programme may be 
updated on an ongoing basis. 

5. Proposal and justification

5.1 It is important that the Scrutiny work programme is developed to ensure effective 
scrutiny of local services to help improve outcomes for our communities. Forward 
planning is undertaken to identify key issues which require scrutiny during each 
municipal year, as well as allowing for the work programme to be reactive and 
evolve should issues require scrutiny at short-notice. Therefore it is important to 
note that the proposals below remain subject to change and each suggested 
investigation will need to be scoped in more detail.

5.2 Given that all Elected Members have a responsibility to protect the most vulnerable 
in Barnsley communities, including their specific role as Corporate Parents to 
Looked After Children; the Chair has written to all non-Cabinet Members to invite 
them to the OSC meeting on 11th September 2018. At this meeting, the OSC will 
consider both the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and Barnsley 
Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Reports from 2017/18. This will 
provide both OSC and non-OSC members an opportunity to provide a ‘critical 
friend’ challenge to those organisations who lead on this work in Barnsley 
communities. 

5.3 The table below shows the proposed work programme for the OSC:

Meeting Date Topics

2018/19 Muni
[...]
es both as part of their investigation into Domestic Abuse as well as 
Substance Misuse.

16. Background papers

 Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 25th May 2018:
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=162&RP=13
5 

 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Safeguarding Workstream 
Cabinet Report 15th May 2017: 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%
20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstre
am.pdf

Officer Contact: Anna Marshall  Date: 26th June 2018

Page 9

http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=162&RP=135
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=162&RP=135
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19783/Review%20of%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Safeguarding%20Workstream.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CORE SERVICES

REGISTRATIONS OF MEMBERS INTERESTS/CODE OF CONDUCT – RESPONSE TO 
AUDIT REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 An Internal Audit Review of the arrangements for the Registration of Member and 
Officer Interests was undertaken during the Summer/Autumn 2017.  This report 
proposes revisions to the Member Code of Conduct and the associated for the 
Registration of Members’ Interests in response to the review.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the recommendations arising from the Internal Audit review of the 
Registration of Member Interests be noted;

2.2 That the revised Member Code of Conduct, amended in the light of the review 
as outlined in section 4 of the report and attached at Appendix 1, be 
approved;

2.3 That forms for the Registration of Gifts and Hospitality and for the Declaration 
of Relationships, as set out at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively, be approved.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Ethical Standards arrangements for Members changed significantly as a result 
of the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  This places a duty on Councils to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct.  Councils are also required to 
establish a Code of Conduct setting out behaviours expected of Members to meet 
these standards, in line with Nolan principles.  The Act maintains the requirement 
for Members to complete Registration of Interests.  Councils can determine what 
interests should be registered, subject to the inclusion of  “disclosable pecuniary 
interests” defined in the Act.  The Act also introduced a new system for the 
investigation of complaints made against Members said to have broken the Code of 
Conduct.  This Council adopted a new Code of Conduct and other arrangements at 
its meeting on 5th July 2012.

2.2 On 4th June 2015, the Council approved an update to the Code of Conduct, to 
incorporate the Vision for Future Council, together with associated Values and 
Behaviours.  The Vision, Values and Behaviours were established to guide 
programmes of development for both Elected Members and staff, and detailing 
them in the Member Code of Conduct completed this link.

Page 11

Cab.11.7.2018/7



2

2.3 During Summer / Autumn 2017, an Internal Audit review of the Registration of 
Interests process was undertaken as part of the agreed 2017/8 work programme.  
The scope of the review was to provide assurance that the current arrangements for 
the declaration and recording of interests, gifts and hospitality amongst Members 
and employees was robust and operating in accordance with an approved 
policy/procedure.  The conclusion of the Audit in respect of Members processes 
was generally positive, although with 10 recommendations for consideration, four of 
which related to Members.  Some of these
[...]
 line with arrangements for staff.

 Drugs and alcohol – A zero tolerance policy in respect of the consumption of 
alcohol and drugs during the working day has recently been introduced for 
employees, including when flexed out and likely to return to work.  The only 
exception for alcohol is in respect of attendance at social functions associated 
with work, where employees are expected to show responsible behaviour.  
Failure to observe the policy is a disciplinary matter for staff.  The application of 
the policy to Members is not straightforward, as arguably they are always “on 
duty” and there are different processes to deal with any reputational issues 
associated with irresponsible consumption of alcohol.  It is therefore proposed 
that the Member Code of Conduct, be revised requiring Members to have due 
regard to the Policy and to behave responsibly in alcohol consumption.

 Smoking/vaping at work – Since July 2007, employees, Members or members of 
the public have not been permitted to smoke in or in the immediate vicinity of the 
entrance to any Council workplace or in Council vehicles.  This was extended in 
November 2013 to include vaping.  This has recently been updated to require 
staff to take steps so that they are not identified as a Council employee when on 
smoking/vaping breaks, as well as more accurately recording these breaks.  
This is to deal with any potential reputational issues regarding the promotion of 
“stop smoking” messages by the Council.  Again, the position is slightly different 
for Members, so it is proposed to revise the Member Code of Conduct, requiring 
Members to have due regard to the Policy in relation to the reputational aspects.  

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 The proposed revisions arising from the Audit report are incorporated into the 
updated Member Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 1.  The proposed forms to 
record Gifts and Hospitality and Declarations of Relationships are attached at 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 respectively.  Members are requested to approve the 
report to give effect to these revisions.

Page 13



4

5. FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial or employee implications arising directly from this report.  
There will be some revisions to the arrangements for dealing with the Registration 
of Interests, but this should not have a significant impact on workload or costs.

6. LIST OF APPENDICES

 Appendix 1: Proposed revised Members Code of Conduct
 Appendix 2: Proposed form for Registration of Gifts and Hospitality
 Appendix 3: Proposed form for Declaration of Relationships

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Current Members Code of Conduct
 Internal Audit Final Report

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Officer Contact: Ian Turner Date:  16 April 2018

Page 14

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


5

APPENDIX 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT

This Code applies to you as a Member or Co-opted Member of Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council when you act in your role as a member or as a member of any other 
body to which you have been appointed by the Council, and it is your responsibility to 
comply with the provisions of this Code. 

 “Meeting“ means any meeting of the Council, its Cabinet or any Scrutiny Committee, 
Regulatory Board, or Panel; 

 “Pecuniary interest“ means any interest which affects your financial position whether 
favourably or adversely; 

 “Non-pecuniary interest" means any interest which affects your personal wellbeing. 

IN EITHER CASE this also includes the position or wellbeing if affected to the best of your 
knowledge of:

 Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management; 

 A member of your family or any other person with whom you are closely acquainted; 

 Any person or body who employs or has appointed you or such persons, any firm in 
which you 
[...]
il’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan. 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR,
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS

TO CABINET 11TH JULY 2018

Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2018-20
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report proposes an Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for the Council 
and highlights the key issues for the consideration of Cabinet.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet approve the Council's proposed Equality Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy.

2.2 The ten Equality Outcomes are implemented to ensure the Strategy makes a 
positive contribution towards the Council’s Corporate Priorities.

2.3 Annual progress reports are provided to Cabinet to ensure that effective 
progress is being made.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Council introduced its first Equality Scheme in 2009, followed by two revisions 
in 2012 and 2015, the last of which has now come to an end. The implementation of 
the Schemes resulted in the Council making significant improvements to the way it 
embedded equality and diversity into its day to day activities, its service delivery and 
planning and performance management processes. More importantly over the life 
time of the three Schemes the Council made important improvements to its services 
to help challenge and reduce inequality for local people.

3.2 However the legislative, policy and financial context within which our work on 
equality must be developed and implemented has changed markedly in recent 
years. A new Strategy therefore needs to be cognisant of these changes, of the 
Council’s revised Corporate Priorities and of the objectives and principles outlined in 
the One Council Strategy.

4. PURPOSE OF THE EQUALITY SCHEME

4.1 The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy details how the Council will put its 
Equality and Diversity Policy into practice and to meet our Public Sector Equality 
Duty.

Page 27

Cab.11.7.2018/8



2

4.2 The Council recognises that all individu
[...]
objectives and measures. No data To increase

Better engagement with diverse communities to help improve services

Measure April 2018 Target

Number of Council services participating in 
equality forum engagement activities. New measure To increase

Number of engagement activities 
undertaken with equality forums (Council 
and partners).

48 50

Average percentage of responses to public 
surveys from disabled people New measure 24%

Average percentage of responses to public 
surveys from BME people New measure 5%

P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Cab.11.7.2018/10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July 2018 (Cab.11.7.2018/3)
	6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 (Cab.11.7.2018/6)
	7. Registration of Members Interests/Code of Conduct – Response to Audit Report (Cab.11.7.2018/7)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2018-20 (Cab.11.7.2018/8)
	Appendix 1

	10. Acquisition of the Core Building, County Way, Barnsley (Cab.11.7.2018/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Cheetham, 
Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Pourali

Members in Attendance: Councillors Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Pourali and 
Tattersall
 

39. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Cllr Robin Franklin declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 48 by virtue of being 
a director of Forge Community Partnership and due being an Associate Member of 
Voluntary Action Barnsley.

40. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 2nd July, 
2018 had been called in.

41. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July 2018 (Cab.11.7.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

42. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.7.2018/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

43. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.7.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

44. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 (Cab.11.7.2018/6) 

Cllr Jeff Ennis, The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended the 
meeting to present that Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 to the Cabinet. In 
presenting the Work Programme, Cllr Ennis highlighted that the three Task and 
Finish Groups (TFGs) which were proposed for 2018/19 were regarding Adult Mental 
Health Services, Substance Misuse, and Social Housing. Cabinet commented that 
these were important topics and were vital for the Borough.



2

RESOLVED that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19, as outlined in 
Section 5 of the report now submitted, be noted, whilst acknowledging that this be 
subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

45. Registration of Members Interests/Code of Conduct – Response to Audit 
Report (Cab.11.7.2018/7) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH JULY, 2018:-

(i) that the recommendations arising from the Internal Audit review of the 
Registration of Member Interests be noted;

(ii) that the revised Member Code of Conduct, amended in the light of the review 
as outlined in Section 4 of the report and attached at Appendix 1, be 
approved; and

(iii) that forms for the Registration of Gifts and Hospitality and for the Declaration 
of Relationships, as set out at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively, be approved.

Core Services Spokesperson

46. Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2018-20 (Cab.11.7.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Council’s proposed Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for 2018-
20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the ten Equality Outcomes set out in the Strategy be implemented to 
ensure the Strategy makes a positive contribution towards the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities; and

(iii) that annual progress reports be provided to Cabinet to ensure that effective 
progress is being made.

47. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

48 Paragraph 3



3

Place Spokesperson

48. Acquisition of the Core Building, County Way, Barnsley (Cab.11.7.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the strategic acquisition of The Core building, as detailed in Section 4 of 
the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the Executive Director Place be authorised to acquire the leasehold 
interests in the building and adjacent car park and that the Corporate Asset 
Manager be authorised to agree Heads of Terms for the acquisition; and 

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the 
proposed acquisition on those terms agreed.

…………………………….
Chair


